

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MCLANE COMPANY, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
ANDREW M. JACOBS  
*Counsel of Record*  
W. DANNY GREEN  
SNELL & WILMER LLP  
One South Church Avenue  
Suite 1500  
Tucson, Arizona 85701-1630  
(520) 882-1200  
ajacobs@swlaw.com

ALLYSON N. HO  
RONALD E. MANTHEY  
ELLEN L. PERLIONI  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200  
Dallas, Texas 75201-7347  
(214) 466-4000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE EEOC ADMITS THAT THE NINTH CIRCUIT DEPARTS FROM EIGHT OTHER CIRCUITS ON THE STANDARD OF REVIEW OF DECISIONS CON- CERNING THE ENFORCEMENT OF EEOC SUBPOENAS .....	3
A. The EEOC Agrees That The Circuits Are Split, But Attempts To No Avail To Claim That This Case Doesn't Exem- plify the Split, Based On The Incorrect Claim That The District Court Deci- sion Presented Only Legal Issues .....	3
B. The EEOC's Argument That McLane Waived The Standard of Review Issue Fails Badly, As Does Its Suggestion That This Court Wait For The Ninth Circuit To Fix The Problem .....	7
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S EXPANSIVE VIEW OF RELEVANCE IN 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(a) IRRECONCILABLY CON- FLICTS WITH <i>SHELL OIL</i> , AND THE DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The EEOC Has Not Refuted That The Ninth Circuit’s Broad Notion Of Relevance Grants The EEOC Nearly Unlimited Authority, Which Conflicts With This Court’s Guidance In <i>Shell Oil</i> .....	9
B. The EEOC’s Argument That There Is No Split Among The Circuits As To The Breadth Of Relevance Under <i>Shell Oil</i> Fails .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>EEOC v. Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe R.R.</i> , 669 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Packard Elec. Div.</i> , 569 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	11
<i>EEOC v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 771 F.3d 757 (11th Cir. 2014) (per curiam) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>FTC v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.</i> , 778 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	5, 6
<i>Toyo Tire Holdings of Ams. Inc. v. Cont'l Tire N. Am., Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Estrada</i> , 749 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	7
<i>United States v. King</i> , 122 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	7, 8
<i>University of Pa. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990) .....	6

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8 .....	9, 12, 13
---------------------------	-----------

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Donald R. Livingston, <i>EEOC Litigation and Charge Resolution</i> (BNA 2005).....	13
